
May 25, 2022 

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION 
�&�2�1�7�5�$�&�7�6���)�2�5���7�+�(���%�2�$�5�'���2�)���(�'�8�&�$�7�,�2�1�¶�6���&�$�3�,�7�$�/���,�0�3�5�2�9�(�0�(�1�7���3�5�2�*�5�$�0 

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:  

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of 
$144,482,716.46 the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in 
Appendix A of this report.  These construct�L�R�Q���F�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�V���V�K�D�O�O���E�H���I�R�U���S�U�R�M�H�F�W�V���D�S�S�U�R�Y�H�G���D�V���S�D�U�W���R�I���W�K�H���%�R�D�U�G�¶�V��
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new 
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and 
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents 



2 

GENERAL CONDITIONS:  
Inspector General �± Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS 
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain 
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary 
to conduct those investigations. 

Conflicts �± The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the 
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former 



Appendix A
May
2022 AA H A WBE

GROUPED/PACKAGED SCHOOL CONTRACTOR CONTRACT #
CONTRACT 

METHOD
CONTRACT 

AWARD AWARD DATE



Falconer AGAE 3894566 GC $9,070,000.00 3/23/2022 8/26/2022 2022 13% 17% 0% 7%

Scope of work is to renovate the existing MEP at Falconer. 
MEP scope includes replacement of existing steam boiler 

plant with new condensing boilers, refurbishing of air 
handling system, new perimeter baseboards as needed, new 

water heater system, new BAS in main building, and new 
chiller. Additional work includes all architectural finishes 

work to support MEP work above, stack height reduction, and 
polling place work to provide accessibility. 5

Forest Glen Path 3894520 GC $6,403,000.00 3/31/2022 11/1/2022 2022 8% 12% 3% 6%
Lease Build-out to accommodate Pre-K Expansion in Forest 

Glen; 7 classrooms, located at 5320 W Devon STR. 7

Simeon Path 3894568 GC $11,986,000.00 3/23/2022 8/15/2022 2022 0% 0% 33% 8%

Scope of > (,)-5 ( ).43.004 ( )8.991 (532)4.013 (0 ) <</MCID 32.991 (t987 (o)5 (r)s)8.991 (s)8.99ua8> (o)5 (f)-11.996 ( )8.991 (> (,)-5 ( ).43.004 ( )8.991 (532)4.013 (0 $2D.009 (6,)-3.008.991 .J n
BT
0 g
/TT0 4.5 508.991 .J n
BT
0 g
/TT0 4.5 508.991 .J n
BT
0 g
/TT0 4.5 508.991 .J n
34.6o 36 462.94 681.96 34.68 re
W* n
BT
3)3013 (i)-10 (o)34.6o 3m
0 g
/TT0 4.5 508.87 (W )9re
W* n (6,) (o)34.6o 3 ( ).43.00)9.013 (D)3.991 (e200.66 464.38 Td

BT
3)3013 (i)-10 (o)34.6o 3004 (T)-10.B 4.56 TfA0.0062 TcS.



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 1 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 2 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Alfred Nobel Elementary School 
  2021 NOBEL ADA (2021-24691-ADA) 

    K.R. MILLER CONTRACTORS, INC. 

        3785571 $485,700.00 8 $101,983.14 $587,683.14 21.00% 

                    
Date of Change Date Approved Oracle PO No. Change Order Description Reason Code Change Amount 

        3868900           
01/20/2022 03/02/2022 

  
Contractor to provide labor and material to replace floor deck with a metal 
deck and concrete arrangement and provide block-outs for the plumbing 
pipes in the new deck at Boys toilet Room 116. 

Discovered Conditions $73,195.40 

                    
              Project Total This Period: $73,195.40 

                  

 

 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 3 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Back of the Yards IB HS 
  2021 BACK OF THE YARDS HS SCI (2021-46551-SCI) 

    CCC HOLDINGS, INC. 

        3780702 $438,021.00 1 $577.32 $438,598.32 0.13% 

                    
Date of Change Date Approved Oracle PO No. Change Order Description Reason Code Change Amount 

        3780702           

  



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 4 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 5 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 6 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

                    
Charles Gates Dawes Elementary School 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 7 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Charles S Deneen Elementary School 
  2021 DENEEN MEP (2021-22931-MEP) 

    PATH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

        3775277 $1,946,813.00 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 8 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

10/19/2021 03/15/2022 
  

Contractor to provide labor and material to remove additional concrete as 
required to level floor and backfill depressed area and provide reinforced 
concrete infill at additional demolition area in room 109. 

Discovered Conditions $15,879.12 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 9 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 10 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 11 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 12 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    

Edward N Hurley Elementary School2020 HURLEY FAS (2020FAS)COURTESY ELECTRIC, INC$203,000.00$63,386.83$266,386.8331.23%Date of ChangeDate ApprovedOracle PO No.Change Order Descriptionason CodeChange Amount09/15/202103/17/2022



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 13 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Emil G Hirsch Metropolitan High School 
  2021 HIRSCH HS ADA (2021-47031-ADA) 

    FRIEDLER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

        3813690 $985,901.00 5 $14,130.27 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 14 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 15 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Gage Park High School 
  2021 GAGE PARK HS SCI (2021-46141-SCI) 

    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 16 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 17 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

                    
Hannah G Solomon Elementary School 
  2021 SOLOMON ICR (2021-25431-ICR) 

    MURPHY & JONES CO., INC 

        3785658 $648,408.00 5 $13,415.94 $661,823.94 2.07% 

                    
Date of Change Date Approved Oracle PO No. Change Order Description Reason Code 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 18 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 19 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Henry Clay Elementary School 
  2020 CLAY ROF (2020-22731-ROF) 

    CCC HOLDINGS, INC. 

        3696572 $3,560,538.00 10 $37,644.94 $3,598,182.94 1.06% 

                    
Date of Change Date Approved Oracle PO No. Change Order Description Reason Code Change Amount 

        3696572           
09/20/2021 03/04/2022 

  
Contractor to provide labor/material to reduce minimum flashing height of 14 
inches to provide roof manufacturer's warranty specified in project 
specifications at roof areas 1, 2 and 3 at no additional cost. 

Discovered Conditions $0.00 

09/20/2021 03/04/2022   



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 20 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

occupancy indicator per CPS latest master specifications. 
07/30/2021 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 21 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

02/10/2022 03/23/2022   Contractor to provide labor and material to reconfigure plumbing stack for 
ADA toilet in first floor boys �D�Q�G���J�L�U�O�¶�V toilet rooms. Discovered Conditions $9,709.79 

                    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 22 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

02/24/2022 03/24/2022 

  



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 23 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

John Hay Elementary Community Academy 
  2021 HAY PKC (2021-31111-PKC) 

    K.R. MILLER CONTRACTORS, INC. 

        3783935 $356,000.00



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 24 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 25 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 26 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 27 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

10/25/2021 03/30/2022 
  

Contractor to provide labor and material to demolish existing walls and modify 
rough-ins as required for plumbing work and patch/repair wall after plumbing 
work is complete to match existing. 

Discovered Conditions $4,939.70 

        3862356           
01/18/2022 02/28/2022   Contractor to provide labor and material to perform full removal and 

replacement of the existing subfloor in room 199. Discovered Conditions $48,188.00 

01/18/2022 03/21/2022 

  

Contractor to provide labor and material to remove existing wiring and rewire 
existing house lights in the auditorium ceiling, reroute existing home runs to 
carry new lighting circuits, DMX wiring and dimming controls, install one 
additional echo touchscreen control station and one additional echo 10 button 
preset station. 

Omission - AOR $67,299.00 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 28 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

 
Laughlin Falconer Elementary School 
  2022 FALCONER MEP (2022-23151-MEP) 

    IDEAL HEATING COMPANY 

        3873675 $575,555.00 1 -$1,378.00 $574,177.00 -0.24% 

                    
Date of Change Date Approved Oracle PO No. Change Order Description Reason Code Change Amount 

        3873675           
03/07/2022 03/30/2022 

  
Contractor to provide credit for electrical changes to circuit breakers in the 
switchboard by adding 800 amps circuit breaker and removing circuit 
breakers of less than 400 amps. 

Permit Code Change -$1,378.00 

                    
              Project Total This Period: -$1,378.00 

                    
Laura S Ward Elementary School 
  2019 Ward L MEP (2019-24991-MEP) 

    TYLER LANE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

        3626446 $9,314,870.00 46 $554,173.28 $9,869,043.28 5.95% 

                



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 29 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

                    
Louis A Agassiz Elementary School 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 30 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 31 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 32 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 33 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Park Manor Elementary School 
  2021 PARK MANOR PKC (2021-24841-PKC) 

    F.H. PASCHEN, S.N. NIELSEN & ASSOCIATES., LLC 

      



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 34 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Percy L Julian High School 
  2021 JULIAN HS ICR (2021-46401-ICR) 

    CCC HOLDINGS, INC. 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 35 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Robert A Black Magnet Elementary School 
  2021 BLACK ADA (2021-29381-ADA) 

    



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 36 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 37 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

        3876889           
02/09/2022 03/18/2022   Contractor to provide labor and material to remove portion of drywall and 

anchor wood blocking to steel lintel to allow door operator to be installed. 
Discovered Conditions $4,417.00 

02/09/2022 03/18/2022   Contractor to provide labor and material for installing exhaust fans on curbs at 
roof to provide a code compliant exhaust system for the toilet rooms. Discovered Conditions $18,019.00 

02/09/2022 03/18/2022 

  
Contractor to provide labor and material to remove and replace existing 
recessed walk-off mat at north entrance vestibule, remove and replace two 
existing door closers at exterior entrance doors with new door closers and 
existing concrete walk sections as indicated. 

School Code violation $26,162.00 

                    
              Project Total This Period: $63,624.00 

                    
Stephen T Mather High School 
  2021 MATHER HS ICR (2021-46241-ICR) 

    SIMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO. 

        3814411 $1,605,800.00 10 $58,456.83 $1,664,256.83 3.64% 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 38 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Stone Elementary Scholastic Academy 
  2020 STONE NPL (2020-29291-NPL) 

    SPEEDY GONZALEZ LANDSCAPING, INC. 

        3803624 $452,000.00 3 $54,411.05 $506,411.05 12.04% 

                    
Date of Change Date Approved Oracle PO No. Change Order Description 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 39 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    

 

  

   



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 40 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 41 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 42 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

William T Sherman Elementary School 
  2021 SHERMAN ADA (2021-25341-ADA) 

    A.G.A.E Contractors, Inc 



        MAY 2022      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 43 
Capital Improvement Program 03/01/2022 to 03/31/2022 Report run on: 4/1/2022 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number Original Contract 
Amount 

Number of Change 
Orders 

Total Change Orders Revised Contract 
Amount Total % of Contract 

                    

                    
The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

02/14/2022 03/16/2022   Contractor to provide labor and material to install hose bib on north-east 
corner of building and tie into existing water in janitors closet. Discovered Conditions $5,243.00 

                    
              Project Total This Period: $74,467.00 

                    
Wolfgang A Mozart Elementary School 
  2020 MOZART ICR (2020-24611-ICR) 

    F.H. PASCHEN, S.N. NIELSEN & ASSOCIATES., LLC 

        3815928 $802,000.00 10 $75,104.62 $877,104.62 9.36% 

                    
Date of Change Date Approved Oracle PO No. Change Order Description Reason Code Change Amount 

        3863994           
01/03/2022 03/16/2022   Contractor to provide labor and material to install a new coat rack, relocate 

soap dispenser and paper towel dispenser and patch/paint after relocation. School Request $2,494.19 

01/03/2022 03/17/2022   


